standards are applied retrospectively at the transitional statement of financial position date, with all adjustments to assets and liabilities taken to
deficit unless certain exemptions are applied. Subject to certain transition elections disclosed in Note 16 to the consolidated financial statements,
the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening IFRS statement of financial position at September 1, 2011, and
throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect.

The following tables detail the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of financial
position as at September 1, 2011, and its previously published Canadian GAAP financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2011. The
transition adjustments made to the Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss have resulted in
reclassification of various amounts on the Statement of Cash Flows; however, as there have been no changes to the net cash flows, no
reconciliations have been prepared for the Statements of Cash Flows.

- 29 -

The September 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  September 1, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Correction

of Error
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   2,003,296 $   - $   - $   2,003,296
Amounts receivable  568,495   568,495
Prepaid expenses  22,940   22,940

  2,594,731 - - 2,594,731

Noncurrent assets:
Property, plant and equipment  89,577   89,577
Licensing rights  200,000   200,000
Deposits  8,766   8,766
  $   2,893,074 $   - $   - $   2,893,074

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   420,610 - $   - $   420,610

Long-term liabilities

Warrant liability ii - - 797,310 797,310

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital i & ii 2,610,682  (246,428) 2,364,254
Shares to be issued  - 465,000  465,000
Share-based payment reserve i & ii 870,412  (500,974) 369,438
Deficit  (1,008,630) (465,000) (49,908) (1,523,538)

  2,472,464 - (797,310) 1,675,154
  $   2,893,074 $   - $   - $   2,893,074

- 30 -

The August 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  August 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Correction

of Error
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   4,145,492 $   - $   - $   4,145,492
Amounts receivable  39,021   39,021
Prepaid expenses  36,604   36,604

  4,221,117 - - 4,221,117

Noncurrent assets:

Property, plant and equipment  338,224   338,224
Licensing rights  173,810   173,810
Deposits  17,500   17,500
  $   4,750,651 $   - $   - $   4,750,651

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   159,137 $   - $   - $   159,137

Long-term liabilities

Warrant liability ii - - 1,527,374 1,527,374

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital i & ii 9,213,640 (2,470,000) (201,830) 6,541,810
Shares to be issued  - 651,000  651,000
Share-based payment reserve i & ii 3,472,627  (2,480,480) 992,147
Deficit  (8,094,753) 1,819,000 1,154,936 (5,120,817)

  4,591,514  (1,527,374) 3,064,140
  $   4,750,651 $   - $   - $   4,750,651

- 31 -

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended August 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  August 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Correction

of Error
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Revenues:

Contract income  $   60,000 $   - $   - $   60,000
Commercial sales  18,988   18,988
Grant revenue  618,199   618,199

  697,187 - - 697,187

Costs of Production, Aquaculture and Grants:

Cost of production and aquaculture  413,397   413,397
Grant costs  595,686   595,686

  1,009,083 - - 1,009,083

Gross Margin (Loss)  (311,896) - - (311,896)

Expenses:

Salaries, wages and benefits  797,263   797,263
Research and development  825,887   825,887
Legal, consulting and professional services  363,753   363,753
Share-based payments i 4,007,116 (2,284,000) 15,593 1,738,709
General and administration  747,883   747,883
Amortization and depreciation  87,325   87,325
Allocation of expenses to grant costs  (41,170)  (41,170)

  6,788,057 (2,284,000) 15,593 4,519,650

Other Income:

Foreign exchange gain (loss)  3,333   3,333
Change in fair value of warrant liability ii -  1,220,437 1,220,437
Interest income  11,297   11,297

  14,630 - 1,220,437 1,235,067

Loss Before Income Tax  (7,085,323) 2,284,000 1,204,844 (3,596,479)

Income tax expense  800   800

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year  $  (7,086,123) $ 2,284,000 $   1,204,844 $   (3,597,279)

- 32 -

Results of Operations

Year Ended August 31, 2012

During the year ended August 31, 2012, the Company announced it had received it first purchase order from Sigma-Aldrich under their marketing
agreement and entered into an agreement with Life Diagnostics for the manufacture of Stellar brand KLH ELISA test kits for the detection of anti-
KLH antibodies. These test kits were launched to market in April 2012. The Company also entered into an agreement with the University of

Guelph under which the University has granted Stellar an exclusive option to license a patent pending technology for the development of a vaccine

[…]

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of IFRS transition must be consistent with estimates made for the
same date under previous Canadian GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.  The Company’s IFRS
estimates as of September 1, 2010 are consistent with Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and comprehensive loss to IFRS

IFRS requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior years.  The changes made to the consolidated
statements of financial position and consolidated statement of loss and

16.

16.

- 125 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

comprehensive loss as shown below have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the consolidated statements of cash flows,
however as there have been no material adjustments to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the consolidated statements of cash flows
has been prepared.

The September 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  September 1, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Correction

of Error
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   2,003,296 $   - $   - $   2,003,296
Amounts receivable  568,495   568,495
Prepaid expenses  22,940   22,940

  2,594,731 - - 2,594,731

Noncurrent assets:
Property, plant and equipment  89,577   89,577
Licensing rights  200,000   200,000
Deposits  8,766   8,766
  $   2,893,074 $   - $   - $   2,893,074

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   420,610 - $   - $   420,610

Long-term liabilities

Warrant liability ii - - 797,310 797,310

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital i & ii 2,610,682  (246,428) 2,364,254
Shares to be issued  - 465,000  465,000
Share-based payment reserve i & ii 870,412  (500,974) 369,438
Deficit  (1,008,630) (465,000) (49,908) (1,523,538)

  2,472,464 - (797,310) 1,675,154
  $   2,893,074 $   - $   - $   2,893,074

- 126 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

The August 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  August 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Correction

of Error
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   4,145,492 $   - $   - $   4,145,492

16.

Amounts receivable  39,021   39,021
Prepaid expenses  36,604   36,604

  4,221,117 - - 4,221,117

Noncurrent assets:
Property, plant and equipment  338,224   338,224
Licensing rights  173,810   173,810
Deposits  17,500   17,500
  $   4,750,651 $   - $   - $   4,750,651

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   159,137 $   - $   - $   159,137

Long-term liabilities

Warrant liability ii - - 1,527,374 1,527,374

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital i & ii 9,213,640 (2,470,000) (201,830) 6,541,810
Shares to be issued  - 651,000  651,000
Share-based payment reserve i & ii 3,472,627  (2,480,480) 992,147
Deficit  (8,094,753) 1,819,000 1,154,936 (5,120,817)

  4,591,514  (1,527,374) 3,064,140
  $   4,750,651 $   - $   - $   4,750,651

- 127 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended August 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  August 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Correction

of Error
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Revenues:

Contract income  $   60,000 $   - $   - $   60,000
Commercial sales  18,988   18,988
Grant revenue  618,199   618,199

  697,187 - - 697,187

Costs of Production, Aquaculture and Grants:

Cost of production and aquaculture  413,397   413,397
Grant costs  595,686   595,686

  1,009,083 - - 1,009,083

Gross Margin (Loss)  (311,896) - - (311,896)

Expenses:

Salaries, wages and benefits  797,263   797,263
Research and development  825,887   825,887
Legal, consulting and professional services  363,753   363,753
Share-based payments i 4,007,116 (2,284,000) 15,593 1,738,709
General and administration  747,883   747,883
Amortization and depreciation  87,325   87,325
Allocation of expenses to grant costs  (41,170)  (41,170)

  6,788,057 (2,284,000) 15,593 4,519,650

Other Income:

Foreign exchange gain (loss)  3,333   3,333
Change in fair value of warrant liability ii -  1,220,437 1,220,437
Interest income  11,297   11,297

  14,630 - 1,220,437 1,235,067

Loss Before Income Tax  (7,085,323) 2,284,000 1,204,844 (3,596,479)

Income tax expense  800   800

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year  $  (7,086,123) $ 2,284,000 $   1,204,844 $   (3,597,279)

16.

a)

b)

(i)

·

·

·

16.

(ii)

- 128 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Correction of Error

During fiscal 2012, it was determined that the Company incorrectly recorded the performance shares described in Note 8.  Share-based
payments for performance shares had been recorded at the fair value on the dates the shares were issued.  Equity-settled share-based payment
transactions with performance conditions should be recorded over the estimated vesting period using the fair value at the date of grant.  As a